recurring adjustments believed necessary for a fair statement of results of the historical periods.

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form S-4

20

   Given the information regarding the acquisition, the actual financial position and results of operations will differ,
perhaps even significantly, from the unaudited pro forma amounts reflected below because, among other things:

� assumptions used in preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements may be
revised in the future due to changes in values of assets, including the finalization of the calculation of the core
deposit intangible asset and changes in operating results between the dates of the unaudited pro forma
financial information and the date on which the acquisition is completed; and

� adjustments may need to be made to the unaudited historical financial information upon which such pro forma
information was based.

7

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form S-4

21

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Condition
(Dollars in thousands except
share data)
As of March 31, 2004

Historical Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
ASSETS MidSouth Lamar Combined Adjustments Combined

Cash and due from banks $ 12,209 $ 4,971 $ 17,180 $ 17,180
Federal funds sold 21,900 4,600 26,500 (10,745)(a) 21,755

6,000(b)

Total cash and cash
equivalents 34,109 9,571 43,680 38,935
Interest-bearing deposits in
banks 2 2 2
Securities available-for-sale 118,562 21,006 139,568 139,568
Securities held-to-maturity 23,368 23,368 23,368
Loans, net 261,287 74,701 335,988 335,988
Bank premises and
equipment, net 11,791 2,814 14,605 14,605
Other real estate owned, net 247 247 247
Accrued interest receivable 2,611 461 3,072 3,072
Goodwill, net 432 1,430 1,862 (1,430)(a) 10,417

9,985(a)
Intangibles 540 540 2,700(a) 3,240
Other assets 1,963 2,476 4,439 4,439

TOTAL ASSETS $454,912 $112,459 $567,371 $ 6,510 $ 573,881

LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing $ 95,748 $ 21,631 $117,379 $ 117,379
Interest bearing 311,778 77,105 388,883 388,883

Total deposits 407,526 98,736 506,262 506,262
Securities sold under
repurchase agreements 4,621 4,621 4,621
Other liabilities 1,608 778 2,386 900(a) 3,286
Junior subordinated
debentures 7,000 7,000 6,000(b) 13,000

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form S-4

22

Total liabilities 420,755 99,514 520,269 6,900 527,169
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 321 245 566 37(a) $ 358

(245)(a)
Surplus 18,817 3,019 21,836 12,518(a) 31,335

(3,019)(a)
Unearned ESOP shares (78) (78) (78)
Unrealized (losses) gains on
securities available-for-sale,
net of tax 1,241 158 1,399 (158)(a) 1,241
Retained earnings 13,942 10,804 24,746 (10,804)(a) 13,942
Treasury stock (86) (1,281) (1,367) 1,281(a) (86)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY 34,157 12,945 47,102 (390) 46,712

TOTAL LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $454,912 $112,459 $567,371 $ 6,510 $ 573,881

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.

8

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form S-4

23

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
(Dollars in thousands except share data)

Historical Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
MidSouth Lamar Combined Adjustments Combined

INTEREST INCOME:
Loans, including fees $ 4,944 $1,191 $6,135 $ 6,135
Securities
Taxable 628 249 877 877
Nontaxable 538 538 538
Federal funds sold 20 8 28 (15)(c) 13

TOTAL 6,130 1,448 7,578 (15) 7,563
INTEREST EXPENSE:
Deposits 895 256 1,151 1,151
Securities sold under repurchase
agreements, federal funds
purchased and advances 18 18 18
Long term debt 184 184 60(d) 244

TOTAL 1,097 256 1,353 60 1,413

NET INTEREST INCOME 5,033 1,192 6,225 (75) 6,150
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 230 23 253 253

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 4,803 1,169 5,972 (75) 5,897

OTHER OPERATING INCOME:
Service charges on deposits 1,403 381 1,784 1,784
Gains on securities, net 56 56
Credit life insurance 20 20 20
Other charges and fees 438 196 634 634

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 1,861 633 2,494 2,494

OTHER EXPENSES:

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form S-4

24

Salaries and employee benefits 2,151 723 2,874 2,874
Occupancy expense 981 194 1,175 1,175
Other 1,265 430 1,695 120(e) 1,815

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 4,397 1,347 5,744 120 5,864

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES 2,267 455 2,722 (195) 2,527
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 606 606 85(f) 691

NET INCOME $ 1,661 $ 455 $2,116 ($280) $ 1,836

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic $ 0.52 $ 0.52
Diluted $ 0.50 $ 0.50
SHARES USED IN
COMPUTATON OF EARNINGS
PER SHARE
Basic 3,184,337 3,553,337
Diluted 3,334,153 3,703,153

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

9

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form S-4

25

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2003
(Dollars in thousands except share data)

Historical Historical Historical Pro Forma Pro Forma
MidSouth Lamar Combined Adjustments Combined

INTEREST INCOME:
Loans, including fees $ 19,828 $ 5,052 $24,880 $ 24,880
Securities
Taxable 2,323 1,096 3,419 3,419
Nontaxable 2,015 2,015 2,015
Federal funds sold 64 47 111 (60)(c) 51

TOTAL 24,230 6,195 30,425 (60) 30,365
INTEREST EXPENSE:
Deposits 3,879 1,280 5,159 5,159
Securities sold under repurchase
agreements, federal funds purchased
and advances 66 66 66
Long term debt 734 734 240(d) 974

TOTAL 4,679 1,280 5,959 240 6,199

NET INTEREST INCOME 19,551 4,915 24,466 (300) 24,166
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 550 277 827 827

NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER
PROVISION FOR LOAN LOSSES 19,001 4,638 23,639 (300) 23,339

NON INTEREST INCOME:
Service charges on deposits 5,273 1,683 6,956 6,956
Gains on securities, net 98 98 98
Credit life insurance 165 165 165
Other charges and fees 2,061 998 3,059 3,059

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 7,597 2,681 10,278 10,278

OTHER EXPENSES:

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form S-4

26

Salaries and employee benefits 8,649 2,888 11,537 11,537
Occupancy expense 3,882 790 4,672 4,672
Other 5,440 1,721 7,161 510(e) 7,671

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 17,971 5,399 23,370 510 23,880

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 8,627 1,920 10,547 (810) 9,737
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 2,294 2,294 380(f) 2,674

NET INCOME $ 6,333 $ 1,920 $ 8,253 ($1,190) $ 7,063

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic $ 1.99 $ 1.99
Diluted $ 1.91 $ 1.92
SHARES USED IN COMPUTATION
OF EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic 3,174,880 3,543,880
Diluted 3,308,166 3,677,166

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

10

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form S-4

27

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

1. ACQUISITION OF LAMAR BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

MidSouth Bancorp, Inc. intends to acquire all of the outstanding common stock of Lamar Bancshares, Inc. in a
transaction to be accounted for under the purchase accounting method in accordance with accounting principles